

No. 19-161

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,

*Respondent.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF IMMIGRATION  
LAW REFORM INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Av NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
chajec@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Av NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Questions Presented .....  | i  |
| Table of Contents .....  | ii |
| Table of Authorities.....  | iv |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....   | 1  |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 2  |
| Summary of Argument.....   | 2  |
| Argument.....  | 5  |
| I. The lower federal courts lacked subject-matter jurisdiction for this case. ....                                       | 5  |
| A. Thuraissigiam lacks Article III standing to challenge detention. ....   | 5  |
| 1. Thuraissigiam lacks an injury in fact because he has no cognizable right. ....  | 6  |
| 2. Without an underlying substantive right, Thuraissigiam suffers no procedural injury.....                              | 7  |
| 3. Detention and other restrictions are self-inflicted injuries, and thus raise no Article III case or controversy. .... | 8  |
| B. The lower federal courts lack statutory and constitutional subject-matter jurisdiction.....                           | 10 |
| II. Thuraissigiam lacks rights under the INA or the Due Process Clause. ....   | 12 |
| A. Thuraissigiam received the three tiers of review to which the INA entitles him.....                                   | 12 |
| B. Illegal entrants like Thuraissigiam have no due-process rights beyond the INA rights Congress provided them.....      | 12 |

|            |  |    |
|------------|--|----|
| C.         | Federal courts should not create perverse incentives to treat illegal entrants better than aliens who lawfully seek admission... | 14 |
| III.       | Thuraissigiam is not asserting <i>habeas</i> rights ..   | 15 |
| IV.        | Thuraissigiam lacks rights under the Suspension Clause.....  | 17 |
| A.         | The Suspension Clause does not extend beyond <i>habeas corpus</i> .....  | 17 |
| B.         | The Ninth Circuit’s arguments under the Suspension Clause lack merit. ....   | 18 |
| 1.         | The <i>Boumediene</i> decision provides no support for Thuraissigiam. ....   | 18 |
| 2.         | The <i>St. Cyr</i> decision provides no support for Thuraissigiam. ....  | 19 |
| 3.         | The “finality-era” decisions provide no support for Thuraissigiam. ....  | 21 |
| Conclusion | .....  | 21 |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....                   | 20, 21         |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....                       | 15             |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....                   | 4, 15, 18-19   |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....               | 8              |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....         | 9-10           |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....        | 9              |
| <i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....                      | 15             |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                        | 5-6, 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....                       | 11             |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993) ..... | 13             |
| <i>Goosby v. Osser</i> ,<br>409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....                      | 11             |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....                      | 11             |
| <i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 528 (1974) .....                     | 11             |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....                       | 4, 18-21       |

|  |                                |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) ..... | 9                              |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....                                       | 7, 19                          |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....                                   | 5                              |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....   | 3-4, 6, 8, 10, 15-18, 20-21    |
| <i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982) .....                | 12                             |
| <i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 356 (1973) .....                      | 13                             |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....   | 9                              |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....                               | 5-6, 7                         |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....                        | 13-14                          |
| <i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 585 (1947) .....  | 8                              |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....                                   | 9                              |
| <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....  | 11                             |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....   | 7                              |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 206 (1953) ...                     | 3-4, 6, 8, 12-13, 15-18, 20-21 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....                | 5                              |

|  |                             |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....   | 7                           |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans<br/>United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 5                           |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 457 (2001).....  | 20                          |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                             |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....  | 15                          |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....  | 4, 12, 16-18, 21            |
| U.S. CONST. art. III.....  | 5, 7-10                     |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....   | 5                           |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....   | 3, 8, 12-13, 15             |
| Administrative Procedure Act,<br>5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706.....  | 10                          |
| 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) .....   | 10                          |
| 5 U.S.C. § 702 .....   | 10                          |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704 .....   | 10                          |
| Immigration and Naturalization Act,<br>8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537....   | 2-4, 6-8, 10, 12, 14-17, 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(2).....   | 2, 10                       |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(e)(3).....   | 16                          |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....  | 20                          |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1601(6).....  | 14                          |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii).....   | 20                          |
| REAL ID Act of 2005, § 106(a)(3),<br>PUB. L. NO. 109-13, Tit. I, Div. B, § 106(a)(3),<br>119 Stat. 231, 311 .....                      | 20                          |

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| <b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b> |   |
| S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....                 | 1 |

No. 19-161
